
 

Page 1 - STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180 
           SSA/ssa/GENQ0733 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
OF OREGON 

 
UE 184 

 
In the Matter of  
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 
Request for General Rate Revision relating to 
the Port Westward plant. 

  
STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO 
CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180 

 On March 15, 2006, Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) filed Advice No. 06-8, 

requesting approval of revised tariff schedules that if approved, would increase PGE’s revenues 

by approximately $130 million (8.9 percent overall).1  The requested increase includes recovery 

for PGE’s Port Westward plant that is expected to become operational in March 2007.2   In the 

brief accompanying Advice No. 06-8, PGE explained its proposal for Port Westward as follows:   

 
 PGE requests that the Commission decide in this case the cost changes 
associated with Port Westward and allow PGE to file compliance tariffs affecting 
revenue requirement change when the plant begins commercial operation.   If that 
date is significantly different from PGE’s forecase of March 1, 2007, however, it 
may be necessary to re-forecast the plants effect on NVPC.    
 
 Because Port Westward will at times generate power at prices less than 
prevailing market prices, the dispatch of Port Westward will decrease net variable 
power costs.  The ratebase addition of the plant and operating costs will, of 
course, increase costs.  The net effect is an increase of about 2.9% commencing 
when Port Westward becomes operational.  (Pretrial Brief of PGE at 5.)  
 

 As noted in its motion to consolidate, a party to Docket No. UE 180 has raised a concern 

with PGE’s. The concern is that PGE is asking the Commission to determine the rate treatment 

of a plant that is not yet in service.  Notably, PGE has not addressed that concern by filings 

                                                 
1 Staff responds to the motion to consolidate pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031 and the 
administrative law judge’s April 25, 2006 ruling.  
 
2 When Port Westward is not considered, the requested increase is $85 million, or 5.8 percent 
overall.  The rate increase associated with Port Westward is $44 million, or 2.9 percent.  



 

Page 2 - STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180 
           SSA/ssa/GENQ0733 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

separately filing tariffs to recover Port Westward costs. This is because the suspension period for 

the tariffs filed in this docket, UE 184, can end no later than February 24, 2007, which still 

precedes the date Port Westward is scheduled to be on-line.   

 Notwithstanding, staff does not oppose PGE’s action of separately filing tariffs associated 

with Port Westward in another advice filing and does not oppose PGE’s request to consolidate 

the docket associated with that filing with UE 180.  Furthermore, staff does not necessarily 

oppose PGE’s proposal that the Commission decide the appropriate rate treatment of Port 

Westward in this docket, and allow PGE to file compliance tariffs when the plant is on-line.   

Staff intends to address the merits of that proposal in its testimony.  

 
 DATED this 8th day of May 2006. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Stephanie S. Andrus__________ 
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public  
Utility Commission of Oregon 

 

 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on May 8, 2006, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this 

proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid 

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service. 
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

 
COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF 
OREGON 
JIM ABRAHAMSON - CONFIDENTIAL 
PO BOX 7964 
SALEM OR 97303-0208 
jim@cado-oregon.org 

 
PACIFICORP 
LAURA BEANE 
825 MULTNOMAH STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2153 
laura.beane@pacificorp.com 

 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
KURT J BOEHM - CONFIDENTIAL 
36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 
CINCINNATI OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
LOWREY R BROWN - CONFIDENTIAL 
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 
  
JASON EISDORFER - CONFIDENTIAL 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL 
TAMARA FAUCETTE 
1001 SW 5TH AVE STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
tfaucette@chbh.com 
 
PORTLAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF 
TRANSPORTATION 
RICHARD GRAY 
1120 SW 5TH AVE RM 800 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
richard.gray@pdxtrans.org 

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
GEOFFREY M KRONICK LC7 - CONFIDENTIAL 
PO BOX 3621 
PORTLAND OR 97208-3621 
gmkronick@bpa.gov 

 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
MICHAEL L KURTZ - CONFIDENTIAL 
36 E 7TH ST STE 1510 
CINCINNATI OH 45202-4454 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 
900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
kamcdowell@stoel.com 

 
SEMPRA GLOBAL 
THEODORE E ROBERTS 
101 ASH ST HQ 13D 
SAN DIEGO CA 92101-3017 
troberts@sempra.com 

 
BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
JAMES T SELECKY - CONFIDENTIAL 
1215 FERN RIDGE PKWY, SUITE 208 
ST. LOUIS MO 63141 
jtselecky@consultbai.com 

 
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
CRAIG SMITH 
PO BOX 3621--L7 
PORTLAND OR 97208-3621 
cmsmith@bpa.gov 

 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL 
CHAD M STOKES 
1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
cstokes@chbh.com 

 
OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS 
ASSOCIATION 
KARL HANS TANNER - CONFIDENTIAL 
2448 W HARVARD BLVD 
ROSEBURG OR 97470 
karl.tanner@ucancap.org 

 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
DOUGLAS C TINGEY - CONFIDENTIAL 
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

 
PORTLAND CITY OF ENERGY OFFICE 
DAVID TOOZE 
721 NW 9TH AVE -- SUITE 350 
PORTLAND OR 97209-3447 
dtooze@ci.portland.or.us 

 
ROBERT VALDEZ 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
bob.valdez@state.or.us 

 
 
 

 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE - CONFIDENTIAL 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 
 
PORTAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF CITY 
ATTORNEY 
BENJAMIN WALTERS 
1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
bwalters@ci.portland.or.us 

 
SEMPRA GLOBAL 
LINDA WRAZEN 
101 ASH ST, HQ8C 
SAN DIEGO CA 92101-3017 
lwrazen@sempraglobal.com 

 

 
Neoma Lane_______ 
Neoma Lane 
Legal Secretary 
Department of Justice 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 

 
 


