	<b>BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION</b>			
	OF OREGON			
	UE 184			
-	In the Matter of			
, , ,	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180		
	Request for General Rate Revision relating to the Port Westward plant.			
	On March 15, 2006, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") filed Advice No. 06-8,			
)	requesting approval of revised tariff schedules that if approved, would increase PGE's revenues			
)	by approximately \$130 million (8.9 percent overall). <sup>1</sup> The requested increase includes recovery			
	for PGE's Port Westward plant that is expected to become operational in March 2007. <sup>2</sup> In the			
	brief accompanying Advice No. 06-8, PGE explained its proposal for Port Westward as follows:			
	PGE requests that the Commission decide in this case the cost changes associated with Port Westward and allow PGE to file compliance tariffs affecting revenue requirement change when the plant begins commercial operation. If that date is significantly different from PGE's forecase of March 1, 2007, however, it may be necessary to re-forecast the plants effect on NVPC. Because Port Westward will at times generate power at prices less than prevailing market prices, the dispatch of Port Westward will decrease net variable power costs. The ratebase addition of the plant and operating costs will, of course, increase costs. The net effect is an increase of about 2.9% commencing when Port Westward becomes operational. (Pretrial Brief of PGE at 5.) As noted in its motion to consolidate, a party to Docket No. UE 180 has raised a concern with PGE's. The concern is that PGE is asking the Commission to determine the rate treatment of a plant that is not yet in service. Notably, PGE has not addressed that concern by filings			
-	<sup>1</sup> Staff responds to the motion to consolidate pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031 and the administrative law judge's April 25, 2006 ruling.			
)	<sup>2</sup> When Port Westward is not considered, the required overall. The rate increase associated with Port W	uested increase is \$85 million, or 5.8 percent Vestward is \$44 million, or 2.9 percent.		

Page 1 - STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180 SSA/ssa/GENQ0733

1	separately filing tariffs to recover Port Westward costs. This is because the suspension period for		
2	the tariffs filed in this docket, UE 184, can end no later than February 24, 2007, which still		
3	precedes the date Port Westward is scheduled to be on-line.		
4	Notwithstanding, staff does not oppose PGE's action of separately filing tariffs associated		
5	with Port Westward in another advice filing and does not oppose PGE's request to consolidate		
6	the docket associated with that filing with UE 180. Furthermore, staff does not necessarily		
7	oppose PGE's proposal that the Commission decide the appropriate rate treatment of Port		
8	Westward in this docket, and allow PGE to file compliance tariffs when the plant is on-line.		
9	Staff intends to address the merits of that proposal in its testimony.		
10			
11	DATED this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of May 2006.		
12	Respectfully submitted,		
13	HARDY MYERS		
14	Attorney General		
15	/s/Stephanie S. Andrus		
16	Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 Assistant Attorney General		
17	Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public		
18	Utility Commission of Oregon		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

Page 2 - STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH DOCKET UE 180 SSA/ssa/GENQ0733

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2			
3	I certify that on May 8, 2006, I served the fo	pregoing upon all parties of record in this	
4	proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid		
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.		
6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION GEOFFREY M KRONICK LC7 - CONFIDENTIAL	
7	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702	PO BOX 3621 PORTLAND OR 97208-3621	
8	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	gmkronick@bpa.gov	
9	COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OREGON	BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY MICHAEL L KURTZ - CONFIDENTIAL 36 E 7TH ST STE 1510	
10	JIM ABRAHAMSON - CONFIDENTIAL PO BOX 7964	CINCINNATI OH 45202-4454 mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com	
11	SALEM OR 97303-0208 jim@cado-oregon.org	STOEL RIVES LLP	
12	PACIFICORP LAURA BEANE	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 PORTLAND OR 97204-1268	
13	825 MULTNOMAH STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97232-2153	kamcdowell@stoel.com	
14	laura.beane@pacificorp.com	SEMPRA GLOBAL THEODORE E ROBERTS	
15	BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY KURT J BOEHM - CONFIDENTIAL 36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510	101 ASH ST HQ 13D SAN DIEGO CA 92101-3017 troberts@sempra.com	
16	CINCINNATI OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com	BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.	
17	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	JAMES T SELECKY - CONFIDENTIAL 1215 FERN RIDGE PKWY, SUITE 208	
18	LOWREY R BROWN - CONFIDENTIAL 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	ST. LOUIS MO 63141 jtselecky@consultbai.com	
19	lowrey@oregoncub.org	BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION CRAIG SMITH	
20	JASON EISDORFER - CONFIDENTIAL 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	PO BOX 3621L7 PORTLAND OR 97208-3621	
21	PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org	cmsmith@bpa.gov CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL	
22	CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL TAMARA FAUCETTE	CHAD M STOKES 1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000	
23	1001 SW 5TH AVE STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204	PORTLAND OR 97204 cstokes@chbh.com	
24	tfaucette@chbh.com PORTLAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF	OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION	
25	TRANSPORTATION RICHARD GRAY	KARL HANS TANNER - CONFIDENTIAL 2448 W HARVARD BLVD	
26	1120 SW 5TH AVE RM 800 PORTLAND OR 97204 richard.gray@pdxtrans.org	ROSEBURG OR 97470 karl.tanner@ucancap.org	
Page			

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322

1 2	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC DOUGLAS C TINGEY - CONFIDENTIAL 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PODTLAND OD 07204	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE - CONFIDENTIAL 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	
3	PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com <b>PORTLAND CITY OF ENERGY OFFICE</b> DAVID TOOZE 721 NW 9TH AVE SUITE 350 PORTLAND OR 97209-3447 dtooze@ci.portland.or.us	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	
4		PORTAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY BENJAMIN WALTERS 1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 PORTLAND OR 97204 bwalters@ci.portland.or.us	
5			
6	ROBERT VALDEZ PO BOX 2148	SEMPRA GLOBAL	
7	SALEM OR 97308-2148 bob.valdez@state.or.us	LINDA WRAZEN 101 ASH ST, HQ8C	
8		SAN DIEGO CA 92101-3017 lwrazen@sempraglobal.com	
9			
10			
11		<u>Neoma Lane</u> Neoma Lane	
12		Legal Secretary	
13		Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

## Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE